• holding investments and other contractual financial assets that are readily tradeable in the financial markets; and

	• capital.

The GMA’s exposure to liquidity risk is deemed insignificant based on prior periods’ data and current assessment of risk.
Cash for unexpected events is generally sourced from liquidation of available for sale financial investments.

The carrying amount detailed in the following table of contractual financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements
represents the GMA’s maximum exposure to liquidity risk.

Financial instruments: Market risk

The GMA’s exposures to market risk are primarily through interest rate risk. Objectives, policies and processes used to manage
each of these risks are disclosed below.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
The following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months. A movement of 25 basis points up and down
(2019: 100 basis points up and down) in market interest rates (AUD) and the tables that follow show the impact on the
GMA’s net result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by the GMA at the end of the reporting period,
if the above movements were to occur.

Game Management Authority  |  Annual Report 2019 - 20

Page  |  64

Interest rate risk
Interest rate exposure of financial instruments

Weighted average
effective interest rate

Carrying
amount

Fixed
interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

% $ $ $ $
2020

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 0.05%  7,033,415 -  7,033,415  -

Receivables(a)  8,000 - -  8,000

Total financial assets  7,041,415 -  7,033,415  8,000

Financial liabilities

Payables(a)

Supplies and services  1,386,762  1,386,762

Employee benefits  131,505 - -  131,505

Borrowings

Finance lease liabilities 2.53%  1,299,730  1,299,730 -  -

Total financial liabilities  2,817,997  1,299,730 -  1,518,267

2019

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 1.96%  7,554,250 -  7,554,250  -

Receivables(a)  456,486 - -  456,486

Total financial assets  8,010,736 -  7,554,250  456,486

Financial liabilities

Payables(a)

Supplies and services  955,806  955,806

Employee benefits  74,633 - -  74,633

Borrowings

Finance lease liabilities 3.25% 379,045 379,045 - -

Total financial liabilities 1,409,484 379,045 - 1,030,439

(a) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian government and GST input tax credit recoverable).

Game Management Authority  |  Annual Report 2019 - 20

Page  |  65

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Carrying
amount

-025 basis
points(a)

Net Result

+025 basis
points (a)

Net Result

$ $ $
2020

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits(i)  7,033,415 (17,584) 17,584

Total impact (17,584) 17,584

Contractual financial liabilities

Borrowings  1,299,730 (3,249) 3,249

Total impact  (3,249) 3,249

(i) Cash and deposits includes a deposit of $7,033,415 (2019: $7,554,250) that is exposed to floating rates movements. Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as
follows: 2020 $7,033,415 @ 0.0025% = +or‑$17,583; ) 2019: $7,554,250 @ 0.001% = $75,542)

Carrying
amount

-100 basis
points

Net Result

+100 basis
points

Net Result

$ $ $
2019

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits(i) 7,554,250 (75,542) 75,542

Total impact  (75,542) 75,542

Contractual financial liabilities

Borrowings  379,045 (3,790) 3,790

Total impact  (3,790) 3,790
(i) Cash and deposits includes a deposit of $7,033,415 (2019: $7,554,250) that is exposed to floating rates movements. Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as
follows: 2020 $7,033,415 @ 0.0025% = +or‑$17,583; ) 2019: $7,554,250 @ 0.001% = $75,542)

7.2	 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets
The GMA has no contingent assets (2019: $Nil)

Contingent liabilities
The GMA has no contingent liabilities (2019 $Nil)

7.3	 Fair value determination
Significant judgement: Fair value measurements of assets and liabilities
Fair value determination requires judgement and the use of assumptions. This section discloses the most significant assumptions
used in determining fair values. Changes to assumptions could have a material impact on the results and financial position of
the GMA.

This section sets out information on how the GMA determined fair value for financial reporting purposes. Fair value is the price